€ 1.5 million. If zero growth is assumed in the planning period and perpetual and the wacc is increased to over 15.7%,
then the realizable value will be less than the carrying amount of the company.

Other Cash Generating Units
Not material Cash Generating Units (business combinations) have been merged. The test was conducted on the future
cash flows from operations. The cash flows are discounted at a wacc before tax of between 12% and 26%. In the planning
period, 3% annual revenue growth was assumed (2014: 3%). In the residual value period, 0.5% to 4.0% annual growth was
entered (2014: 2%). The result of the calculation of the realizable value is higher than the carrying amount of the
company, including the goodwill entered there. Therefore, the Group did not enter any impairment on the goodwill in
this financial year.

55

Sensitivity
A 1% point higher wacc decreases the cash value of the total cash flows by some € 69 million. A 1% point lower wacc
increases the cash value of the total cash flows by some € 81 million. A 1% point change in the rate of growth has an
impact of around € 50 million.

2. Property, plant and equipment Buildings Land Plant Other Assets Total

and under con-

tools struction

Balance at January 1, 2014:

Cost 79,864   11,145   159,849   25,356   5,658   281,872

Depreciation (15,873)   (153)   (65,963)   (12,461)   (1,317)   (95,767)

Carrying amount 63,991   10,992   93,886   12,895   4,341   186,105

Carrying amount at January 1, 2014 63,991   10,992   93,886   12,895   4,341   186,105

Acquisition of subsidiaries 120   -   9,727   1,937   -   11,784

Deconsolidation (480)   (445)   (496)   -   -   (1,421)

Other changes 1,151   (865)   (666)   2,093   (951)   762

Additions 1,239   1   24,545   3,034   (658)   28,161

Disposals (208)   (1,038)   (1,349)   (58)   -   (2,653)

Exchange differences -   -   (588)   (52)   (54)   (694)

Depreciation (4,370)   (77)   (25,256)   (4,013)   -   (33,716)

Carrying amount at December 31, 2014 61,443   8,568   99,803   15,836   2,678   188,328

Balance at December 31, 2014:

Cost 81,604   8,798   189,209   32,003   2,678   314,292

Depreciation (20,161)   (230)   (89,406)   (16,167)   -   (125,964)

Carrying amount 61,443   8,568   99,803   15,836   2,678   188,328

Carrying amount at January 1, 2015 61,443   8,568   99,803   15,836   2,678   188,328

Acquisition of subsidiaries 342   -   4,358   707   241   5,648

Other changes (390)   -   1,684   (1,100)   (1,393)   (1,199)

Additions 81   109   17,110   2,793   866   20,959

Disposals (131)   -   (371)   (31)   -   (533)

Exchange differences 1   -   548   27   2   578

Depreciation (3,441)   (78)   (26,343)   (3,853)   -   (33,715)

Carrying amount at December 31, 2015 57,905   8,599   96,789   14,379   2,394   180,066

Balance at December 31, 2015:

Cost 80,931   8,907   205,189   33,991   2,394   331,412

Depreciation (23,026)   (308)   (108,400)   (19,612)   -   (151,346)

Carrying amount 57,905   8,599   96,789   14,379   2,394   180,066

56

In 2015 assets for an amount of € 5.6 million have been consolidated. This concerns the assets from the acquisitions of NS
Spooraansluitingen (€ 3.0 million) and Groupe IRH Environnement (€ 2.6 million).

In 2014 assets for an amount of € 11.8 million have been consolidated. This concerns mainly the assets from the
acquisition of Balfour Beatty Rail Scandinavia.

Depreciation periods:
Buildings  25 years
Land  none (surfacing is in fact depreciated)
Plant and tools 2 to 6 years
Other  3 to 10 years
Assets under construction none

Mortgages on sites with buildings with a carrying amount of € 14.7 million (2014: € 18.4 million) have been taken out as